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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 71

AN ACT torepeal 175.35 (1) (bg)to renumber and amend 941.29(2); to amend 48.396 (8), 175.35 (2) (c), 175.35
(2) (d), 175.35 (2f), 175.35 (2g) (b), 175.35 (2g) (c) (intro.), 175.35 (2g) (c) 3., 175.35 (2g)LE5.85 (2i), 175.35
(2)), 175.35 (2K) (a) 2., 175.35 (2K) (b) 2. a., 175.35 (2L), 813.12 (6) (b), 813.12,(8)3.122 (9) (b), 813.122
(9) (c), 813.123 (8) (b), 813.123 (8) (c) and 813.125 (4) (a) 2.tcamdate 175.35 (1) (at), 813.12 (4m), 813.12 (6)

(am),813.12 (9) (a) 4., 813.122 (5m), 813.122 (9) (am), 813.125 (4m), 813.125 (5) (am), 813.125 (5g), 813.125 (5r),

941.29(1) (), 941.29 (1) (9), 941.29 (2) (d), 941.29 (@) and 941.29 (10) of the statutestating to: the possession
of firearms by personsho are subject to certain injunctions, requiring the entry of information regarding certain
restrainingorders and injunctions into the transaction information for management of enforsgstent and pro

viding a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 48.396 (8) of the statutes is amended to
read:

48.396(8) Notwithstanding sub. (2), if a child is-ad
judgeddelinquent for an act that would be a felony if
committedby an adultthe court clerk shall notify the de
partmentof justice of that fact. No other information
from the childs court records may be disclosed to the de
partmentof justiceexcept by order of the court. The de
partmentof justicemay disclose any information pro
vided under this subsection only as part of-a-criminal
history firearms restrictionsrecord search under s.
175.35(2g) (c).

SecTioN 2. 175.35(1) (at) of the statutes is created
to read:

175.35(1) (at) “Firearms restrictions record search”
meansa search of department of justice recorddeter

minewhether a person seeking to purchase a handgun is
prohibitedfrom possessing a firearm under s. 941.29.

“Firearmsrestrictionrecord search” includes a criminal
history record search, a search to determine whether a
personis prohibited frompossessing a firearm under s.
51.20(13) (cv), a search to determine whether the person
is subject to an injunction under s. 813.12 or 813.122 or
a tribal injunction filed with the circuit court under s.
813.12(9) (a), and a search to determine whether the per
sonis prohibited from possessingfiearm under s.
813.125(4m).

SecTioN 3. 175.35 (1) (bg) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 4. 175.35 (2) (c) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

175.35(2) (c) The firearms dealer has conveyed the
information from the completeabtificationform to the
departmenbof justice as required by rule under sub. (29)
(b) and requested-a-criminal-history record-search-and in
voluntary commitment firearms restrictionsrecord

search.
SecTioN 5. 175.35 (2) (d) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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175.352) (d) Forty—eight hours, subject to extension
undersub. (29) (c) 4. c., hawvedapsed from the time that
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a. If the searches-indicagearch indicatethat the
transfereas prohibited from possessimagfirearm under

thefirearms dealer has received a confirmation number s.941.29, the department shall provide the firearms deal

regardingthe-criminal-history record-search-and-invelun
tary-commitmentirearms restrictionsecord search un

erwith a unique nonapproval numbeFhe department
may not disclose to the firearms dealer the reason the

dersub. (29) (c) from the department of justice and the transferees prohibited from possessimagfirearm under
firearmsdealer has not been notified that the transfer s.941.29.

would be in violation of s. 941.29.
SeCTION 6. 175.35 (2f) of the statutes is amended to
read:

b. If the searches-indicagearch indicatethat the
transfereas not prohibited from possessing a firearm un
ders. 941.29, the department shall providefttearms

175.35(2f) When a firearms dealer requests that the dealerwith a unique approval number

departmentf justice provide a-criminal-history record
searchand-involuntary-commitmefiirearms restrictions

c. If thecriminal-historyrecordsearch indicates a fel

ony chage without a recorded disposition, the deadline

recordsearch under sub. (2g), he or she shall provideundersub. (2) (d) is extended to tead of the 3rd com
truthful information about his or her status as a firearms pleteworking day commencingfter the day on which
dealerand shall provide an accurate firearms dealer iden thefinding is made. The department shall notify the-fire

tification numberobtained under sub. (2h). A person
may request that the department provide-a-criminal-histo
ry-record-search-and-involuntary commitmérgarms
restrictionsrecord search under sub. (2g)y if he or she

is a firearms dealer

SecTioN 7. 175.35 (29) (b) of the statutes is amended

to read:

175.35(2g) (b) The department of justice shall pro
mulgaterules prescribing a notification forfar use un
der sub. (2) requiring theansfereeo provide his or her
name date ofbirth, genderrace and social security nam
berand other identification necessary to permit an-accu
ratecriminal-history record-search-and-involuntary eom
mitmentfirearms restrictiongecord search under pér)
3. and the required notification under p@) 4. The de
partmentf justice shall make the forms available at{oca
tionsthroughout the state.

SecTioN 8. 175.35 (29) (c) (intro.) of the statutiss
amendedo read:

175.35(29) (c) (intro.) The department of justice

shall promulgate rules for criminal-history record
searchesnd-inveluntary-commitmerfirearms restric

tions record searches regarditrgnsferees under sub.
(2), including procedures for all of the following:
SecTioN 9. 175.35 (2g) (c) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
175.35(2g) (c) 3. The department to condube

ment firearms restrictionsecord search regarding the
transferee.The rules shall include, but not be limited to,

a requirement that the department use the transaction in

arms dealer of the extension as sasipracticable. Dur
ing the extended period, the department shall reakey
reasonableeffort to determine the disposition of the
chargeand notify the firearms dealer of the results as
soonas practicable.

SecTioN 11. 175.35 (2i) of the statutes is amended to
read:

175.35(2i) Thedepartment shall chge a firearms

dealer an $8 fee farach-combined-criminal-history-re
cord-search-and-involuntargommitmentfirearms re

strictionsrecord search that the firearms dealer requests
undersub. (2) (c). The firearms dealer may collect the fee
from the transfereeThe department may refuse to €on
duct eriminal-history record-searches-and-involuntary
commitmentirearms restrictionsecord searches fany
firearms dealer who fails to pay any fee under this stibsec
tion within 30 days after billing by the department.

SecTioN 12. 175.35 (2)) of the statutes is amended to
read:

175.352j) A firearms dealer shall maintain the erig
inal record of all completed natification forms and a re
cord of all confirmation numbers and corresponding ap
proval or nonapproval numbers that he or she receives
regardingeriminal-history record-searches-and-invelun
tary-commitmentfirearms restrictionsecord searches
undersub. (2g). The firearms dealer shall mail the dupli
catecopy of each completed notification form to the de
partmentof justice.

SecTioN 13. 175.35 (2K) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

175.35(2k) (a) 2. Check each duplicate natification

formation for management of enforcement system and form received under sub. (2j) against the informat&n

the national crime information center system.

SecTioN 10. 175.35 (29g) (c) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

175.3529) (c) 4. The department to notify the dealer
eitherduring the initial telephoneall or as soon thereaf
ter as practicable, dhe results of the-criminal-histonsre
cord-search-and-involuntargommitmentfirearms re

strictionsrecord search as follows:

cordedby the department regarding the corresponding
requesfor a-criminalhistory-record-search-and-involun
tary-commitmentirearms restrictionsecord search un
dersub. (2g). If the department previously provided a
uniqueapproval number regarding the request and-noth
ing in the duplicate completed notification form indicates
that the transferee is prohibited from possessing a firearm
unders. 941.29, the department shall destroyeadbrds
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regardingthat-criminal-history record-search-and-invol manufacturermodel and serial number of the firearm
untarycommitmentfirearms restrictionsecord search  surrenderedo the sherffand shall be signed by the re

within 30 days after receiving the duplicate form. spondentindby the sherffto whom the firearm is surren
SecTioN 14. 175.35 (2K) (b) 2. a. of the statutes is dered.
amendedo read: 2. The sherifshall keep the original of a receipt pre

175.35(2k) (b) 2. a. Except as provided in subd. 2. paredunder subd. 1. and shall provide an exact aipy
b., a log of dates ofequests for-criminal-history record thereceipt to the respondent. When the firearm covered
searchesnd-involuntary commitmerfirearms restrie by the receipt is returned to the respondent unde(ipar
tionsrecord searches under sub. (2g) together with con the sherif shall surrender to the respondent the original
firmation numbers, unique approval aménapproval receiptand all of his or her copies of the receipt.

numbersandfirearms dealer identification numbers-cor 3. A receipt prepared under subd. 1. is conclusive
respondingo those dates. proofthat the respondent owns tliearm for purposes
SecTion 15. 175.35 (2L) of the statutes is amended of returning the firearm covered ltiye receipt to the re
to read: spondentnder par(b).
175.352L) The department géistice shall promul 4. The sherif may not enter any information con

gaterules providing for the review of nonapprovals under tainedon a receipt prepared under subd. 1. into any: com
sub.(2g) (c) 4. a.Any person who is denied the right to puterizedor direct electronic data transfer system in or
purchasea handgun because the firearms dealer receivedder to store the information or disseminate or provide
anonapproval number under syBg) (c) 4. a. may re accesgo the information.

questa -criminal-history record-search-and-involuntary (aw) A sherif may store a firearm surrendered to him
commitmentfirearms restrictionsecord search review  or her under paa) 2. in avarehouse that is operated by
underthose rules. If the person disagredth the results  a public warehouse keeper licensed uncler99. If a

of that reviewtheperson may file an appeal under rules sheriff stores a firearm at a warehouse under this-para

promulgatedy the department. graph,the respondent shall pay the costs gadry the
SecTioN 16. 813.12 (4m) of the statutes is creatied ~ warehouse for storing that firearm.

read: (b) A firearmsurrendered under pda) 2. may not
813.12(4m) NOTICEOFRESTRICTIONON FIREARM POS bereturned to the respondent until a judge or family court

SESSION;SURRENDEROF FIREARMS. (@) An injunction is commissionedetermines all of the following:

sued under sub. (4) shall do all of the following: 1. That the injunction issued under sub. (4) has been
1. Inform the respondent named in the petition of the vacatedor has expired and not been extended.

requirement&nd penalties under s. 941.29. 2. That the persois not prohibited from possessing

2. Except aprovided in par(ag), require the respon  afirearm under any state or federal law or by the order of
dentto surrender any firearms that he or she owns or hasanyfederal court or state court, other than an order from
in his or her possessidn the sherifof the county in which the judge or family court commissioner is compe
which the action under this section was commenced, totentto grant relief.
the sherif of the county in which the respondent resides (c) If arespondent surrenders a firearm under(par
or to another person designated by the respondent and af®. that isowned by a person other than the respondent, the
provedby the judge ofamily court commissionerThe persorwho owns the firearm may apply fits return to
judge or court commissioner shall approve the person the circuit court for the county in which the person to
designatedy the respondent unless the judge or court whomthe firearm was surrendered is located. The court
commissionefinds that the person is inappropriate and shallorder such notice as it considers adequate to be giv
placesthe reasons for the finding on the record. If afire ento all persons who have or may have an interest in the
armis surrendered to a person designated by the responfirearmand shall hold a hearing to hear all claims to its
dent and approved by the judgefamily court commis trueownership. If the right to possession is proved to the
sioner, the judge or familycourt commissioner shall  court'ssatisfaction, it shall order the firearm returned. If
inform the person to whom the fireatimsurrendered of  thecourt returns a firearmnder this paragraph, the court
therequirements and penalties under s. 941.29 (4). shallinform the person to whom the firearm is returned

(ag) If the respondent & peace fiter, an injunction of the requirements and penalties under s. 941.29 (4).
issuedunder sub. (4) may not require the respondentto  Section 17. 813.12 (6) (am) of the statutes is created
surrendea firearmthat he or she is required, as a condi to read:
tion of employment, to possess whether or not he or she  813.12(6) (am) 1. If an injunction is issued or ex
is on duty tendedunder sub. (4) or if a tribal injunctias filed under

(am) 1. When a respondent surrenders a firearm un sub.(9) (a), the clerk of the circuit court shall notify the
derpar (a) 2. to a shefifthe sherif who is receiving the  departmenbf justice of the injunction and shall provide
firearm shall prepare aeceipt for each firearm surren  the department of justice with information concerning
deredto him or her The receipt shall include the the period during which the injunction is effect and
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informationnecessary to identify the respondent for pur

posesof a firearms restrictions record search under s.

175.35(29) (c).

2. Except as provided in subd. 3., the departroént
justice may disclose information that it receives under
subd. 1. only as part of a firearms restrictions record
searchunder s. 175.35 (2g) (c).

3. The department of justice shall disclose any in
formationthat it receives under subd. 1. to a law enforce
mentagency when the information is needed for éaw
forcementpurposes.

SectioN 17g. 813.12 (6) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

813.12(6) (b) Within 24-hours-afterequest-by-the
petitionerone businesday after an order or injunction is
issued extended, modifiedr vacated under this section
or after a tribal order or injunction is filed under sub. (9)
(a), the clerk ofthe circuit court shall send a copy-ef-any
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the sherif of the county in which the respondent resides
or to another person designated by the respondent and ap
provedby the judgeor court commissionerThe judge or
courtcommissioner shall approve the person designated
by the respondent unless the judge or coommissioner
finds that the person is inappropriate and places the rea
sonsfor the finding on the record. If a firearm is surren
deredto a person designated by the respondent and ap
provedby the judge or court commissiondre judge or
courtcommissioner shall inform the person to whom the
firearmis surrendered of thequirements and penalties
unders. 941.29 (4).

(ag) If the respondent & peace fiter, an injunction
issuedunder sub. (5) may not require the respondent to
surrendea firearmthat he or she is required, as a cendi
tion of employment, to possess whether or not he or she
is on duty

(am)1. When a respondent surrenders a firearm un

the order-issued-or-provide notice-of any-order-extended der par (a) 2. to a shefifthe sherif who is receiving the

underthis-sectioror injunction, or of the ordeaxtending,
modifying or vacating an order or injuncticio, the sher

iff or toanyother local law enforcement agency which is
the central repository for orders and injunctioasd
which has jurisdiction over the petitiorispremises.

SecTioN 17r. 813.12 (6) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

813.12(6) (c) -TheNo later than 24ours after receiv
ing the information under pafb), thesherif or other ap
propriatelocal law enforcement agency under. &)
shallenter the information concerning arder or injune
tion issued, extended, modified or vacated utlissec
tion or a tribal order or injunction filed under sub. (9) (a)
into the transaction information for managemenéwf
forcementsystem. The shefibr other appropriate local
law enforcement agency shall als@ake available to oth
erlaw enforcement agencies, throwmhkerification sys

firearm shall prepare &eceipt for each firearm surren
deredto him or her The receipt shall include the
manufacturermodel and serial number of the firearm
surrenderedo the sherifand shall be signed by the re
spondentindby the sherffto whom the firearm is surren
dered.

2. The sherifshall keep the original of a receipt pre
paredunder subd. 1. and shall provide an exact afpy
thereceipt to the respondent. When the firearm covered
by the receipt is returned to the respondent unde(ipar
the sherif shall surrender to the respondent the original
receiptand all of his or her copies of the receipt.

3. A receipt prepared under subd. 1. is conclusive
proofthat the respondent owns tti@arm for purposes
of returning the firearm covered liye receipt to the re
spondenunder par(b).

4. The sheriff may not enter any information con

tem, information on the existence and status of any ordertainedon a receipt prepared under subd. 1. into any com

or injunctionissued under this section. The information
neednot be maintained after the order or injunci®no
longerin effect.

SecTioN 18. 813.12 (9) (a) 4. of thstatutes is created
to read:

813.12(9) (a) 4. The tribal injunction includes notice
to the respondent that he or sheubject to the require
mentsand penalties under s. 941.29.

SecTion 19. 813.122 (5m) of the statutes is created
to read:

813.122(5m) NOTICE OF RESTRICTION ON FIREARM
POSSESSIONSURRENDEROF FIREARMS. (@) An injunction
issuedunder sub. (5) shall do all of the following:

puterizedor direct electronic data transfer system in or
der to store the information or disseminate or provide
accesgo the information.

(aw) A sherif may store a firearm surrendered to him
or her under pafa) 2. in avarehouse that is operated by
a public warehouse keeper licensed uncler99. If a
sheriff stores a firearm at a warehouse under this-para
graph,the respondent shall pay the costs gbdiby the
warehouse for storing that firearm.

(b) A firearmsurrendered under pda) 2. may not
bereturned to the respondent until a judge or coomt
missionerdetermines all of the following:

1. That the injunction issued under sub. (5) has been

1. Inform the respondent named in the petition of the vacatedor has expired and not been extended.

requirementsand penalties under s. 941.29.
2. Except aprovided in par(ag), require the respon

2. That the persois not prohibited from possessing
afirearm under any state or federal law or by the order of

dentto surrender any firearms that he or she owns or hasanyfederal court or state court, other than an order from

in his or her possessidn the sherifof the county in

which the judge or court commissioner is competent to

which the action under this section was commenced, to grantrelief.
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(c) If a respondent surrenders a firearm under(par
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tion need not be maintained after the order or injunction

2.that isowned by a person other than the respondent, theis no longer in g&ct.

personwho owns the firearm may apply fits return to
the circuit court for the county in which the person to

whomthe firearm was surrendered is located. The court

SecTioN 20p. 813.123 (8) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

813.123(8) (b) WIthin 24-hours-after request by the

shallorder such notice as it considers adequate to be giv petitionerone businesday after an order or injunction is
ento all persons who have or may have an interest in thejssyed, extended, modified wacatedinder this sectign
firearmand shall hold a hearing to hear all claims t0 its the clerk of circuitcourt shall send a copy-of atheorder

true ownership. If the right to possession is proved to the issuedor providenotice of anyorder-extended-under this

court’ssatisfaction, it shall order the firearm returned.

thecourt returns a firearmnder this paragraph, the court
shallinform the person to whom the firearm is returned
of the requirements and penalties under s. 941.29 (4).

SecTioN 20. 813.122 (9) (am) of the statutés
createdo read:

813.122(9) (am) 1. If aninjunction is issued or-ex
tendedunder sub. (5), the clerk of tlegcuit court shall
notify the department of justice of the injunction and
shallprovide thedepartment of justice with information
concerninghe period during which the injunctioniis
effectand information necessary to identify the respon

f' sectionor injunction, or of the order extending, modify
ing or vacating an order or injunctioi, the sherffor to
any other local law enforcement agency which is the cen
tral repository for orders and injunctioasd which has
jurisdictionover the vulnerable adutpremises.

SecTioN 20t. 813.123 (8) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

813.1238) (c) The sherffor other appropriate local
law enforcement agency under p@) shall enter the in
formation received under pgb) concerning an order or
injunctionissued, extended, modifiext vacated under

dentfor purposes of a firearms restrictions record searchthis section into the transaction information for manage

unders. 175.35 (29) (c).

2. Except as provided in subd. 3., the departroént
justice may disclose information that it receives under
subd.1. only as part of a firearms restrictions record
searchunder s. 175.35 (29) (c).

3. The department of justice shall disclose any in
formationthat it receives under subd. 1. to a law enforce
mentagency when the information is needed for éaw
forcementpurposes.

SecTioN 20d. 813.122 (9) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

813.122(9) (b) Wthin 24-hours-after request-by the
petitionerone businesday after an order or injunction is
issued, extended, modified waicatedunder this sectign
theclerk of the circuit courshall send a copy of artlyge
orderissued-or-provide-notice-of-any-order-extended
derthis-sectiorpr injunction, or of the order extending,
modifying or vacating an order or injuncticio, the sher
iff or toanyother local law enforcement agency which is
the central repository for orders _and injunctioasd
which has jurisdiction over the child victimpremises.

SecTioN 20h. 813.122 (9) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

813.122(9) (c) The sherffor other appropriate local
law enforcement agency under p@m) shall enter the in
formation received under pgb) concerning an order or
injunctionissued, extended, modifient vacated under
this section into the transaction information for manage

mentof enforcement system no later than 24 hours after
receivingthe information and shathake available to
otherlaw enforcement agencies, through a verification
system,nformation on the existene@ad status of any-or
deror injunctionissued under this section. The informa
tion need not be maintained after the order or injunction
is no longer in dect.

SecTioN 20w. 813.125 (4) (a) 2. ofhe statutes is
amendedo read:

813.125(4) (a) 2. The petitioner servepon the re
spondenta copy of a restraining order obtained under
sub.(3) and notice of the time for the hearioig the is
suanceof the injunction under sub. (3) (c). Ttestrain
ing order or notice of hearing served under this subdivi
sionshall inform theespondent that, if the judge or court
commissionelissues an injunction, thedge or court
commissionemay also order the respondent not to-pos
sess firearm while the injunction is infeft.

SecTioN 21. 813.125 (4m) of the statutes is created
to read:

813.125(4m) RESTRICTIONON FIREARM POSSESSION;
SURRENDEROFFIREARMS. (a) If & judge or court commis
sionerissues an injunction under sub. (4) and the judge
or court commissioner determines, based on clear and
convincingevidence presented at the hearing on the is
suance of the injunction, that the respondent may use a
firearmto cause physical harm to anotbeto endanger

mentof enforcement system no later than 24 hours after public safety the judge or court commissioner may-

receivingthe information and shathake available to

otherlaw enforcement agencies, through a verification

systemjnformation on the existen@ad status of any-or
deror injunctionissued under this section. The informa

hibit the respondent from possessing a firearm.

(b) An order prohibiting a respondent from posses
singa firearm issued under pé&) remains in &ct until
the expiration of the injunction issued under sub. (4).
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(c) An order issued under p&a) that prohibits a re
spondenfrom possessing a firearm shall do all of the fol
lowing:

1. Inform the respondent named in the petition of the

requirementsand penalties under s. 941.29.
2. Except aprovided in par(cg), require the respen
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(d) A firearmsurrendered under pgc) 2. may not
bereturned to the respondent until a judge or coomt
missionerdetermines all of the following:

1. That the injunction issued under sub. (4) has been
vacatedor has expired.

2. That the persois not prohibited from possessing

dentto surrender any firearms that he or she owns or hasa firearm under any state or federal law or by the order of

in his or her possessido the sherif of the county in

anyfederal court or state court, other than an order from

which the action under this section was commenced, towhich the judge or court commissioner is competent to

the sherif of the county in which the respondent resides

or to another person designated by the respondent and ap

provedby the judgeor court commissionefThe judge or

grantrelief.
(e) If a respondent surrenders a firearm under(par
2.that isowned by a person other than the respondent, the

courtcommissioner shall approve the person designatedpersonwho owns the firearm may apply fits return to

by the respondent unless the judge or coommissioner

the circuit court for the county in which the person to

finds that the person is inappropriate and places the rea whomthe firearm was surrendered is located. The court
sonsfor the finding on the record. If a firearm is surren shallorder such notice as it considers adequate to be giv
deredto a person designated by the respondent and apento all persons who have or may have an interest in the
provedby the judge or court commissiondire judge or  firearmand shall hold a hearing to hear all claims to its

courtcommissioner shall inform the person to whom the true ownership. If the right to possession is proved to the

firearmis surrendered of thequirements and penalties
unders. 941.29 (4).

(cg) If the respondent is a peacéiadr, an order is
suedunder par(a) may not require the respondent to-sur
rendera firearmthat he or she is required, as a condition
of employment, to possess whether or not he or she is
duty.

(cm) 1. When a respondent surrenders a firearm un
derpar (c) 2. to a sheffifthe sherif who is receiving the
firearm shall prepare aeceipt for each firearm surren
deredto him or her The receipt shall include the
manufacturermodel and serial number of the firearm
surrenderedo the sherifand shall be signed by the re
spondentndby the sherifto whom the firearm is surren
dered.

2. The sherifshall keep the original of a receipt pre
paredunder subd. 1. and shall provide an exact afpy

court’ssatisfaction, it shall order the firearm returned. If
thecourt returns a firearmnder this paragraph, the court
shallinform the person to whom the firearm is returned
of the requirements and penalties under s. 941.29 (4).

SecTioN 21g. 813.125 (5) (am) of the statutes is
createdo read:

813.125(5) (am) Thepetition shall inform the re
spondenthat, if the judge or court commissioner issues
aninjunction, the judge or court commissioner may also
orderthe respondent not to possess a firearm while the in
junctionis in efect.

SecTioN 21m. 813.125 (5g) of the statutes is created
to read:

813.12550) ENFORCEMENTASSISTANCE. (&) Within
onebusiness day after an order or injunction is issered,
tendedmodified or vacated under this section, the clerk
of thecircuit court shall send a copy of the order or in

thereceipt to the respondent. When the firearm coveredjunction,or of the order extending, modifying or vacating

by the receipt is returned to the respondent undefgyar

anorder or injunction, to the shdrifr to any local law

the sherif shall surrender to the respondent the original enforcementigency which is the central repository for

receiptand all of his or her copies of the receipt.

ordersand injunctionsaand which has jurisdiction over

3. A receipt prepared under subd. 1. is conclusive the petitionets premises.

proofthat the respondent owns tlirearm for purposes
of returning the firearm covered lilye receipt to the re
spondentnder par(d).

4. The sherif may not enter any information con

(b) The sherifor other appropriate local law enforce
mentagency under pafa) shall entethe information re
ceivedunder par(a) concerning an order or injunction is
sued,extended, modified or vacated under this section

tainedon a receipt prepared under subd. 1. into any com into the transaction information for managemenewf

puterizedor direct electronic data transfer system i or
derto store the information or disseminate or provide
accesgo the information.

(cw) A sherif may store a firearm surrendered to him
or her under paxc) 2. in avarehouse that is operated by
a public warehouse keeper licensed uncler99. If a

forcementsystemno later than 24 hours after receiving
theinformation and shall make available to other law en
forcementagencies, through a verification system, in
formationon the existence and status of any ordén-or

junctionissuedunder this section. The information need
notbe maintained after the order or injunction is no4{ong

sheriff stores a firearm at a warehouse under this-para erin effect.

graph,the respondent shall pay the costs gediby the
warehouse for storing that firearm.

SecTION 22. 813.125 (5r) of the statutes is creatied
read:
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813.1255r) NOTICE TO DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. (a)

_7_

fied in sub. (1) (f) ifthe person satisfies any of the follow

If an order prohibiting a respondent from possessing aing:

firearmis issued under sub. (4m), the clerk of ¢ireuit
court shall notify the department of justice of the exis
tenceof the order prohibiting a respondent from posses

singa firearm and shall provide the department of justice

with information concerning the perialliring which the
orderis in efect and information necessary to identify the
respondentor purposes of a firearms restrictioiegord
searchunder s. 175.35 (29g) (c).

(b) Except as provided in p4c), the department of

(a) The person is a peacdioér and the person pos
sessea firearm while in the line of duty ,af required to
do so as a condition of employment, whilé ddty.

(b) The person is a member of the U.S. armed forces
or national guard andhe person possesses a firearm
while in the line of duty

SecTION 27. Initial applicability.

(1) CRIMINAL PENALTIES FOR POSSESSIONDF A FIRE-

ARM. The treatment of section 941.29 (1) (f) and (2) of

justice may disclose information that it receives under thestatutes and thareation of section 941.29 (2) (d) and
par. (a) only as part of a firearms restrictions record (e)and (10) of the statutes first apply to persons whe pos

searchunder s. 175.35 (29g) (c).
(c) The department of justice shall disclose any
formationthat it receives under pda) to a law enforce

sessa firearm on the &ctive date of this subsection.
(2) FIREARMSRESTRICTIONSRECORDSEARCHES The
treatmenbf section 175.3%1) (at) and (bg), (2) (c) and

ment agency when the information is needed for law en (d), (2f), (2g) (b) and (c) (intro.), &nd 4., (2i), (2j), (2k)

forcementpurposes.

SecTION 23. 941.29 (1) (f) of the statutes is created
to read:

941.29(1) (f) Enjoined under an injunction issued
unders. 813.12 or 813.122 or under a tribal injunction
thathas been filed under s. 813.12 (9) (a).

SEcTION 23g. 941.29 (1) (g) of the statutesdseated
to read:

() 2. and (b) 2.a. and (2L) ttie statutes first applies to
the sale of a handgun on thdesftive date of this subsec
tion.

(2m) BENTRY OFINFORMATION REGARDINGCERTAIN RE-
STRAINING ORDERSAND INJUNCTIONS.

(@) The treatment of section 813.12 (6) émd(c)
of the statutes first applies to proceedings in which a peti
tion for a restraining order or injunction is filed under-sec

941.29(1) (g) Ordered not to possess a firearm under tion 813.12 (2) of the statutes on théeefive date of this

5.813.125 (4m).

SECTION 24.941.29 (2) of the statutes is renumbered

941.29(2) (intro.) and amended to read:
941.29(2) (intro.) -AnyA person specified in sub. (1)

paragraph.

(b) The treatment of section 813.122 (9) (b) and (c)
of the statutes first applies to proceedings in which a peti
tion for a restraining order or injunction is filed under-sec

who, is guilty of a Class E felony if he or she possessestion 813.122 (2) of the statutes on thieetfve date of this

afirearm under any of the following circumstances:

(a) The person possesses a fireatsequent to the
convictionfor the felony or other crime, as specified in
sub.(1), (a) or (b).

(b) The person possesses a fireatisequent tthe
adjudicationas specified in sub. (1) (bm), or

(c) The person possesses a fireathsequent to the
finding of not guiltyor not responsible by reason of in
sanity or mental disease, defect iiness,-possesses a
firearmis-guilty-of a Class-E felongs specified isub.

(1) (c) or (d)
SeECTION 25. 941.29 (2) (d)of the statutes is created

to read:

941.29(2) (d) Theperson possesses a firearm while
subjectto the court orderas specified in sub. (1) (e) or
(9).

SECTION 26. 941.29 (2) (epf the statutes is created
to read:

941.29(2) (e) The person possessefrearm while
theinjunction, as specified in sub. (1) (f), is ifdest.

SECTION 26m. 941.29 (10) of the statutes is created
to read:

941.29(10) The prohibition against firearm posses
sion under this section does not apply freasorspeci

paragraph.

(c) The treatment of section 813.123 (8) (b) and (c)
of the statutes first applies to proceedings in which a peti
tion for a restraining order or injunction is filed under-sec
tion 813.123 (2) of the statutes on thieetive date of this
paragraph.

(d) The treatment of section 813.125 (59g) of the stat
utesfirst applies to proceedings in which a petition for a
restrainingorder or injunction is filed undesection
813.125(2) of the statutes on thefettive date of this
paragraph.

(3) PROCEEDINGSFOR INJUNCTIONS

(@) Thetreatment of section 813.12 (4m), (6) (am)
and(9) (a) 4. of the statutes first applies to proceedings
in which a petition is filed, under section 813.12 (2) of the
statutespn the efective date of this paragraph.

(b) Thetreatment ofection 813.122 (5m) and (9)
(am) of the statutes first applies to proceedings in which
a petition is filed, under sectiddil3.122 (2) of the stat
utes,on the efective date of this paragraph.

(c) Thetreatment of section 813.125 (4) (a) 2., (4m),
(5) (am) and (5r) of thetatutes first applies to proceed
ingsin which a petition is filed, under section 813.125 (2)
of the statutes, on thefeftive date of this paragraph.
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SEcCTION 27m. Effective date.
(1) This act takes ééct on the first day of the 4th
monthbeginning after publication.




